were to increase by 1%, the Company would expect to incur additional interest expense.  If the interest rates
on the floating-rate debt were to decrease by 1%, the Company would expect the interest expense to decline.

The Company has prepared a sensitivity analysis to evaluate the market risks that could result from changing
interest rates on loans that have floating interest rates.  In evaluating the market risk, the Company determined
how Profit or Loss and Equity (net of tax) would be affected assuming a possible change of 100 basis points in
interest rates.  The approximate results of the sensitivity analysis are shown below.  This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

S&B PHARMA, INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 MARCH 2017 AND 2016

Particulars

- 25 -

NOTE 2.26: MARKET RISK RELATED TO INTEREST RATE FLUCTUATION – SENSITIVITY
ANALYSIS (Continued)

US Dollars Instruments
Principal
Amount

Variable
Index

Additional
to Index

100 Basis
Points

Increase

100 Basis
Points

Decrease

100 Basis
Points

Increase

100 Basis
Points

Decrease

31 March 2017
Variable-rate instruments Citibank Loans 23,875,000$ LIBOR 1.6% 169,000$   (169,000)$  101,000$   (101,000)$

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 169,000$  (169,000)$ 101,000$   (101,000)$

31 March 2016
Variable-rate instruments Citibank Loans 18,875,000$ LIBOR 1.6% 94,000$   (94,000)$   56,000$   (56,000)$

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 94,000$   (94,000)$   56,000$   (56,000)$

Profit or Loss Equity, net of tax (1)

   1. Assuming a combined US tax rate for federal and state of 40%.

NOTE 2.27: SEGMENT REPORTING

The following are the operating activities for the years ended 31 March, 2017 and 2016 by segment:

Norac Alkem Total
Revenue

Products and services 8,786,893$   2,996,449$   11,783,342$
Products and services - Alkem 5,459,131   4,398,308   9,857,439
Total revenue 14,246,024   7,394,757   21,640,781

Cost of Sales (8,995,361)   (7,111,759)   (16,107,120)
Gross Profit 5,250,663   282,998   5,533,661
   Selling, general and administrative expenses (3,160,866)   (5,297,799)   (8,458,665)
   Research and development expenses (1,289,082)   (36,326)   (1,325,408)
Profit (Loss) from Operations 800,715$   (5,051,127)$   (4,250,412)$

For the year ended 31 March 2017

Norac Alkem Total
Revenue

Products and services 9,205,909$   1,320,953$   10,526,861$
Products and services - Alkem 3,330,464   33,750   3,364,214
Total revenue 12,536,372   1,354,703   13,891,075

Cost of Sales (7,141,045)   (2,799,523)   (9,940,568)
Gross Profit 5,395,327   (1,444,820)   3,950,507
   Selling, general and administrative expenses (2,956,756)   (2,350,132)   (5,306,888)
   Research and development expenses (312,301)   (8,179)   (320,480)
Profit (Loss) from Operations 2,126,270$   (3,803,131)$   (1,676,861)$

For the year ended 31 March 2016

S&B PHARMA, INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 MARCH 2017 AND 2016

Particulars

- 26 -

NOTE 2.28: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Company has evaluated subsequent events through 12 May 2017 which is the date the financial
statements were available to be issued.

On 26 April 2017, the Company advanced an additional $2,000,000 under the terms of Citibank loan
agreement.  The Citibank loan has an outstanding balance of $10,000,000 as at 12 May 2017.

On 4 April 2017, the Company repaid the loan of $6,000,000 from Ascend Pharma.